

71845-2

71845-2

No. 71845-2

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JULIE ANN THOMAS, a single woman,

*Appellant,*

v.

J.R. LeVASSEUR and DONNA LOUISE LeVASSEUR,  
husband and wife, individually and the marital  
community composed thereof,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Dan S. Lossing  
Washington State Bar No. 13570  
Inslee Best Doezie & Ryder, P.S.  
Attorneys for Appellant

10900 NE 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1500  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 450-4252  
Facsimile: (425) 635-7720

COURT OF APPEALS  
 DIVISION I  
 STATE OF WASHINGTON  
 JAN 11 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**A. The Trial Court Erred When it Granted the  
LeVasseurs’ Motion for Summary Judgment ..... 9**

    1. Standard of Review ..... 9

    2. The Trial Court Ignored Multiple Issues of  
Material Fact ..... 10

**B. The Trial Court Erred When it Denied Thomas’  
CR 56(f) Request for Continuance ..... 11**

    1. Standard of Review ..... 11

    2. The Trial Court Improperly Denied Thomas’  
Request for a Continuance ..... 11

**C. The Trial Court Erred When it Found a CR 11  
Violation and that the LeVasseurs Were Entitled  
to Attorney Fees Under RCW 4.28.328 ..... 14**

    1. Standard of Review ..... 14

    2. The Trial Court’s Finding of a CR 11 Violation  
Constituted an Abuse of Discretion ..... 15

    3. The Trial Court’s Ruling that the LeVasseurs  
Were Entitled to Attorney Fees Under  
RCW 4.28.328 Was Error ..... 19

<b>D.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Erred When, Without Explanation, it Denied Thomas' Motion for Leave to Amend . . . . .</b>	<b>20</b>
1.	Standard of Review . . . . .	20
2.	The Trial Court's Denial of Thomas' Motion for Leave to Amend Constituted an Abuse of Discretion . . . . .	21
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION. . . . .</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Adams v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 58 Wash. 659, 672, 364 P.2d 804 (1961) .....	22
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 198, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) .....	16
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 219, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992) .....	16, 17
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Construction Co.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 684, _____, 317 P.3d 987, 991 (2014) .....	10
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 349, 670 P.2d 240 (1983) .....	22
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn.App. 499, 504, 784 P.2d 554 (Div. 1 1990) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Security Union Title Insurance Company</i> , 71 Wn.App. 194, 212, 859 P.2d 619 (Div. 1 1993) .....	25
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S.Ct. 227, 230, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962) .....	24
<i>Hamilton v. Huggins</i> , 70 Wn.App. 842, 848, 855 P.2d 1216 (Div. 1 1993) .....	9
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 78 Wn.App. 447, 455, 896 P.2d 1312 (Div. 1 1995) .....	11
<i>Keith v. Allstate Indemnity Company</i> , 105 Wn.App. 251, 254, 19 P.3d 1077 (Div. 1 2001) .....	9, 15

<i>Kirkham v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.App. 177, 181, 23 P.3d 10 (Div. 1 2001) .....	23
<i>Lincoln v. Transamerica Investment Corp.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 571, 577, 573 P.2d 1316 (1978) .....	20
<i>McNeil v. Powers</i> , 123 Wn.App. 577, 587, 97 P.3d 760 (Div. 3 2004) .....	9, 15
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. Patrick Archer Construction, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 728, 743, 97 P.3d 751 (Div. 1 2004) .....	11
<i>Mullen v. North Pacific Bank</i> , 25 Wn.App. 864, 878-9, 610 P.2d 1175 (Div. 2 1980) .....	20
<i>Quackenbush v. State</i> , 72 Wash. 670, 672, 434 P.2d 736 (1967) .....	23
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> , 59 Wn.App. 332, 340, 798 P.2d 1155 (Div. 1 1990) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 709, 729, 189 P.3d 168 (Div. 1 2008) .....	24
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn.App. 748, 755, 82 P.3d 707 (Div. 3 2004) .....	16
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn.App. 900 145 P.3d 935 (Div. 2 2006) .....	19
<i>Sternoff Metals Corporation v. Vertecs Corporation</i> , 39 Wn.App. 333, 341, 693 P.2d 175 (Div. 1 1984) .....	13
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn.App. 227, 233, 517 P.2d 207 (Div. 3 1973) .....	23
<i>Tex Enterprises, Inc. V. Brockway Standard, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 197, 203-4, 39 P.3d 362 (Div.1 2002), rev'd on other grounds 149 Wn.2d 204, 66 P.3d 625 (2003) .....	20

<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.App. 299, 309, 71 P.3d 214 (Div. 3 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn.App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (Div. 1 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn.App. 879, 885, 751 P.2d 334 (Div. 1 1988) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange &amp; Association v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 338, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Watson v. Maier</i> , 64 Wn.App. 889, 896, 827 P.2d 311 (Div. 2 1992) . . . . .	15

**Statutes**

RCW 4.28.328 . . . . .	19, 20
------------------------	--------

**Rules**

CR 11 . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 18
CR 8 . . . . .	21
CR 15 . . . . .	21, 22, 26
CR 56 . . . . .	11, 12
